The sample size was equally distributed among the districts where fifty (50) respondents 

were randomly selected from each district making a total sample size of 400. A total of 

Four Hundred (400) questionnaires were administered across the study area districts 

and the sourced respondents; however, Three Hundred and Seventy-six (376) of the 

questionnaires were properly filled, returned and subjected to further analysis. 

Approximately, the retrieved questionnaire represents 94% of the aggregated amount 

administered.     

Data Collection Procedure 

Questionnaire was used to elicit information from the respondents.